

CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED
CIN - L65921MH1994PLC173469

Regd. Office : 502, Tower-A, Peninsula Business Park, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013
e-mail:investor.relation@capriglobal.in, Website : www.capriglobal.in, Tel No. - +91 22 40888100 Fax No. - +91 22 40888170

(Rs. In Lakh)						
Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2020						
Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.12.2019 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations					
i)	Interest Income	16,537.22	16,860.39	15,721.39	66,996.18	53,073.96
ii)	Dividend Income	5.65	18.85	5.65	27.33	52.25
iii)	Fees and Commission income	146.70	152.08	256.80	503.55	759.89
iv)	Net gain on fair value changes	548.75	434.43	28.27	1,228.29	532.42
v)	Other Operating Income	960.34	757.27	1,684.99	2,854.76	4,439.89
I)	Total Revenue from Operations	18,198.66	18,223.02	17,697.10	71,610.11	58,858.41
II)	Other Income	8.79	69.77	62.88	340.21	271.53
III)	Total Income (I+II)	18,207.45	18,292.79	17,759.98	71,950.32	59,129.94
2	Expenses					
i)	Finance Costs	7,132.60	7,030.16	6,238.65	28,280.17	20,710.25
ii)	Net loss on fair value changes	293.66	(113.51)	-	624.12	200.85
iii)	Impairment on financial instruments	1,500.25	643.13	112.88	2,992.26	985.52
iv)	Employee benefit expense	2,634.37	2,795.30	2,776.53	11,880.70	11,754.79
v)	Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	279.54	276.11	165.18	1,078.35	664.23
vi)	Other Expenses	1,427.38	1,311.71	1,850.53	4,896.56	6,145.44
IV)	Total expenses	13,267.80	11,942.90	11,143.77	49,752.16	40,461.08
V)	Profit before tax (III-IV)	4,939.65	6,349.89	6,616.21	22,198.16	18,668.86
	Tax expense					
(a)	Current tax	1,580.24	1,759.13	1,996.87	6,125.17	5,752.90
(b)	Deferred tax	(142.56)	(366.71)	(268.91)	(50.39)	(650.34)
VI)	Total tax expense	1,437.68	1,392.42	1,727.96	6,074.78	5,102.56
VII)	Net Profit after Tax (V-VI)	3,501.97	4,957.47	4,888.25	16,123.38	13,566.30
VIII)	Other comprehensive Income					
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	(a) Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	59.38	(5.41)	(4.97)	37.74	2.99
	(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(15.38)	1.49	1.30	(9.44)	(0.92)
	Other Comprehensive Income	44.00	(3.92)	(3.67)	28.30	2.07
IX)	Total comprehensive income (VII+VIII)	3,545.97	4,953.55	4,884.58	16,151.68	13,568.37
X)	Earnings per equity share (not annualised)					
	Basic (Rs.)	2.00	2.83	2.79	9.21	7.75
	Diluted (Rs.)	1.99	2.81	2.78	9.15	7.70

1 Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2020

(Rs in Lakh)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2020 (Audited)	As at March 31, 2019 (Audited)
	Assets		
1)	Financial Assets		
(a)	Cash and cash equivalents	6,232.59	15,043.01
(b)	Bank Balance other than (a) above	1,187.61	1,867.53
(c)	Trade Receivables	88.68	862.70
(d)	Loans	3,93,327.98	4,02,221.09
(e)	Investments	36,072.69	932.62
(f)	Other Financial Assets	230.30	228.48
	Total Financial Assets	4,37,139.85	4,21,155.43
2)	Non Financial Assets		
(a)	Current Tax Assets (Net)	930.10	610.46
(b)	Deferred tax assets (Net)	1,518.40	2,334.91
(c)	Investment Property	88.23	109.74
(d)	Property, Plant and Equipment	782.92	1,066.53
(e)	Other intangible assets	2,352.53	190.71
(f)	Intangible assets under development	36.37	14.06
(g)	Other non-financial assets	1,698.60	2,219.43
	Total Non-Financial Assets	7,407.15	6,545.84
	Total Assets	4,44,547.00	4,27,701.27
	Liabilities and Equity		
	Liabilities		
1)	Financial Liabilities		
(a)	Payables		
	(I) Trade Payables		
	(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-
	(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,302.75	1,480.17
(b)	Debt Securities	15,000.00	4,994.84
(c)	Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	2,68,661.21	2,71,875.65
(d)	Other Financial Liabilities	3,189.87	9,514.86
	Total Financial Liabilities	2,88,153.83	2,87,865.52
2)	Non Financial Liabilities		
(a)	Current Tax Liabilities (net)	1,171.23	142.28
(b)	Provisions	867.25	766.88
(c)	Other non-financial liabilities	436.20	658.67
	Total Non-Financial Liabilities	2,474.68	1,567.83
	Total Liabilities	2,90,628.51	2,89,433.35
3)	Equity		
(a)	Equity Share Capital	3,502.70	3,502.70
(b)	Other equity	1,50,415.79	1,34,765.22
	Total Equity	1,53,918.49	1,38,267.92
	Total Liabilities and Equity	4,44,547.00	4,27,701.27

2 Consolidated Cash Flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

	(Rs. In Lakh)	
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	22,198.16	18,668.86
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation & amortisation	1,078.35	664.23
Impairment on financial instruments	2,992.26	985.52
Net loss on financial asset designated at FVPL	466.69	200.85
Loss/(Gain) on sale of Fixed Assets	31.36	(7.62)
Share Based Payments to employees	272.30	167.27
Dividend income	(27.33)	(52.25)
Interest on Leased Assets	250.91	-
Operating Profit before working capital changes and adjustments for interest received, interest paid and Dividend received	27,262.70	20,626.86
Working capital changes		
Loans	6,374.18	(1,23,470.51)
Trade receivables and contract asset	772.20	(763.71)
Other Non-financial Assets	53.92	677.87
Trade payables and contract liability	(177.42)	(16.06)
Other financial liability	(8,640.78)	(2,908.71)
Other Non-financial liability	(222.48)	322.83
Provision	131.69	154.44
Cash flows used in operating activities	25,554.01	(1,05,377.01)
Income tax paid	(4,558.40)	(6,145.80)
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities	20,995.61	(1,11,522.81)
Investing activities		
Proceeds from Maturity of Fixed Deposits	680.11	76.25
Purchase of fixed and intangible assets	(354.87)	(552.73)
Loss on Cessation of Subsidiary	(13.30)	-
Intangible Assets Under Development	(22.31)	(14.06)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	99.61	65.86
Proceeds from sale of Investment Property	21.51	-
Purchase/Sale of investment	(35,606.77)	4,427.22
Dividend received	27.33	52.25
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	(35,168.69)	4,054.79
Cash Flow From Financing activities		
Debt securities issued	10,005.16	(19,767.13)
Payments for the principal portion of the lease liability	(416.86)	-
Payments for the interest portion of the lease liability	(250.91)	-
Borrowings other than debt securities issued	(3,214.44)	1,40,023.29
Dividends paid including DDT	(760.11)	(633.40)
Net cash flows from financing activities	5,362.84	1,19,622.76
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(8,810.24)	12,154.74
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 2019	15,045.19	2,890.45
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 2020	6,234.95	15,045.19
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	23.23	41.30
Balances with banks		
In current accounts	6,209.36	8,301.71
In Unpaid Dividend Account	2.36	2.18
Current maturities of fixed deposits with Original Maturity of Less than 3 Months	-	6,700.00
Total cash and cash equivalents	6,234.95	15,045.19
Operational cash flows from interest and dividends		
Interest paid	28,039.56	20,678.24
Interest received	66,182.24	50,933.51
Dividend received	27.33	52.25

- The above audited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 9, 2020 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015 (as amended). The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- The Group's main business is Financing Activity. All other activities of the Group revolve around the main business. As such, there are no separate reportable segments, as per the Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments" specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- The recently promulgated Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019 has inserted section 115BAA in the Income Tax Act, 1961 providing existing domestic companies with an option to pay tax at a concessional rate of 22% plus applicable surcharge and cess. The Parent Group has exercised this option during the year, consequently, the opening deferred tax Liability (net) has been measured at the lower rate with a one-time corresponding charge to the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- The Board of Directors have recommended a dividend of Re. 0.20 per Equity Share of Rs 2 each subject to approval of shareholders in forthcoming Annual General Meeting.
- The outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic across the globe and in India has contributed to a significant decline and volatility in the global and Indian financial markets and slowdown in the economic activities. Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued guidelines relating to COVID-19 Regulatory Package dated March 27, 2020 and April 17, 2020 and in accordance therewith, the Parent and one of its subsidiary have proposed a moratorium of three months on the payment of all principal instalments and/or interest, as applicable, falling due between March 1, 2020 and May 31, 2020 to all eligible borrowers classified as standard, even if overdue as on February 29, 2020, excluding the collections made already made in the month of March 2020. For all such accounts where the moratorium is granted, the asset classification will remain at a standstill during the moratorium period (i.e. the number of days past due shall exclude the moratorium period for the purposes of asset classification as per the Group's policy).
Further, the Parent and one of its subsidiary have, based on current available information and based on the policy approved by the board, determined the provision for impairment of financial assets. Given the uncertainty over the potential macro-economic impact, the Parent's management has considered internal and external information including credit reports and economic forecasts upto the date of approval of these financial results. Accordingly, the Parent and one of its subsidiary have made provision for expected credit loss on financial assets as at March 31, 2020. Based on the current indicators of future economic conditions, the Parent and one of its subsidiary considers this provision to be adequate and expects to recover the carrying amount of these financial assets.
The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Group's results will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government-mandated or elected by the Parent and one of its subsidiary. Given the uncertainty over the potential macro-economic condition, the impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results and the Group will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The listed Non-Convertible Debt Securities of the Group as on March 31, 2020 are secured by first pari-passu charge on the fixed assets owned by the Group and first pari-passu charge by way of hypothecation, over standard present and future receivables. The total assets cover required thereof has been maintained as per the terms and conditions stated in the Debenture Trust Deed.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the unaudited published year to date figures upto nine months ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 which were subject to limited review.
- Previous period/ year figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current period's presentation.

On behalf of the Board of Directors


(Rajesh Sharma)
Managing Director
DIN 00020037

Place: Mumbai
Date: May 9, 2020

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants
Indiabulls Finance Centre,
27th-32nd Floor, Tower 3,
Senapati Bapat Marg,
Elphinstone Mill Compound,
Elphinstone (W), Mumbai -
400 013, Maharashtra, India.

Phone: +91 22 6185 4000
Fax: +91 22 6185 4501/4601
www.deloitte.com/in

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED

Opinion and Conclusion

We have (a) audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020 and (b) reviewed the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 2020 (refer 'Other Matters' section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying "Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31 2020" of **CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED** (the "Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group") for the quarter and year ended March 31 2020, (the "Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

(a) Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020:

- (i) includes the results of the following entities:
 - Capri Global Capital Limited
 - Capri Global Housing Finance limited
 - Capri Global Resources Private Limited
 - Capri Global Asset Reconstruction Private Limited (Till December 30 2019)
 - Capri Global Capital (Mauritius) Limited (Till December 15 2019)
- (ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- (iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31 2020.



(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 2020

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 2020, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 2020, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 7 to the Consolidated Financial Results, which describes that the potential impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on the Group's results are dependent on future developments, which are highly uncertain.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Parent's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020, has been compiled from the related audited consolidated financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31 2020 that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making



judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities

(a) Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2020 as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial



Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and such other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

(b) Review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 2020

We conducted our review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 2020 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SA specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The Statement includes the results of the entities as listed under paragraph (a)(i) of Opinion and Conclusion section above.

h

Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31 2020 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

Our report is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No.117366W/W-100018)



G. K. Subramaniam
Partner
(Membership No. 109839)
UDIN: 20109839AAAAGB1153

Place: Mumbai
Date: May 09, 2020